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INTRODUCTION 

A total of675 meters was drilled between Feb 16,2006 and March 1,2006. The drilling was 
undertaken by Norex Drilling of Timmins, Ontario using NQ diamond drilling equipment. The core 
was picked up at the drill site daily, delivered to St. Andrew's exploration office and logged by 
Wayne Reid and Michael W. Leahey. Final logs and sections were prepared. A total of 80 samples 
were sawn and assayed for Au. 
AH UTM grid reference points are relative to NAD 27. 

LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The Carr option property comprises a total of 30 claims located in central Carr Twp. St. Andrew are 
earning up to a 60% interest in 24 claims optioned from the P JV and own a 100% interest in the 
other 6 claims. Access is via a series of township roads on the north side of Matheson. Both holes 
were accessed from Iron Road which is located 2 km north of Matheson off North Road. 
This drill program was carried out on claims 1151435, 1151735,979580 and 981451. 

PERSONNEL 

Supervisor, geologist and person responsible for this report: 
Wayne Reid 
Mike Leahey 
C/O St. Andrew Goldfields Inc 

RR#2 
Matheson, ON 
POK INO 

Core splitting, pickup, and helper 
Dan Dunstan 
George Ross 

St. Andrew Goldfields 

The drilling was carried out by: 
Norex Drilling 
Timmins, ON. 

HISTORIC WORK 

This drill program was a follow-up to a detailed mag survey. There has be been no previous drilling 
carried out in this are however there has been historic drilling carried out to the north testing the 
main sedimentary/volcanic contact which is interpreted as the Porcupine Destor Fault. Figure 3 is a 
plan of this work along with the approximate location of the present drilling. 



SUMMARY OF DRILLING 

A total of675 meters was drilled between Feb 16,2006 and March 1,2006. Two holes, using NQ 
equipment, were completed and the drill logs and sections are appended. The initial hole Carr-06-
02A was abandoned due to the hole being lost while drilling overburden. A total of 80 samples were 
split and sent for Au assays. Swastika Labs completed the analytical work. Figure 1 and 2 shows the 
locations of this drilling. 
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2-31972 
.~ 

• 
St Andrew Goldfields Ltd DRILLHOLE SUMMARY REPORT CARR6-2 

I Hole ID: CARR6-2 Property' PJV Carr , 

PROJECT : Regional SAG Reference Easting Northing Azimuth Core size: NQ Drill Contractor: Norex Drilling Ltd. 

TENEMENT: 1151435 Local: 0.0 Core storage: Stock Mine Dri ll Rig : JKS Boyles 37 

GRID: Expl. UTM: 538,500.00 5,377,943.00 360.0 # of Boxes: 60 Date Started : 2/1 6/2006 

LOCATION: Central Timmins Local units: meters (m) Casing length: 60 Date Finished: 2/24/2006 

NTS MAP Elevation Elevation Inclination: -50.0 Logged By: N .W. ~ei~ , M. W. Lealfley 
REFERENCE: 42A/9 (local) (masl) Start Depth: 0.00 Relogged By: 'hlJJ' 0 . L K 
ORIGINAL ID: PJV06-2 350.00 0.00 Final Depth: 311.00 Sampled By: D. Dunstan, G-Boso/ 

Purpose: Drilled to test interpreted splay and associated faults, from airborne high resolution and ground magnetic data, south of the (PDFZ). 

Remarks: Core logged Feb 19-24, 2006 

Gear left: 

*** Downhole Survey Data *** 
Depth Survey Azimuth Dip 

method True Local 

0.00 Brunton 360.0 0.0 -50 

215.00 Reflex 6.5 0.0 -49 

311 .00 Reflex 11.4 0.0 -49 

Printed: 4/1 8/2006 4:58:43 AM I Checked By: I Page: 1 for [CARR6-2: 



GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG 
feature value Sample Au Au As 

~~~~-1~~~T7~~~~~~~------------~~~~~~--------------1 10 (gpt) (opt) (ppb) 

Pililov.l9d Mafic Volcanic: Black siliceous, good pillow selvages at top of 
L-__ -'-__ -L._----' __ -'-_---'--_--!L-_--'-__ --j •• _'" pillows well preserved in lower section. Weak bleaching on pillow 

Lower contact 40 cm quartz carbonated shear zone, 40 degrees to 
trace 

colour, insitu fractured and brecciated. 

Tuesday, April 18, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 1 for [ CARR6·2 1 



CARR6-2 GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG POINTFTRS ASSAYS 

Depth(m) Major Units Alteration feature value Sample Au Au As 

from I U1 I u21 U3 Style Type Intns. DESCRIPTION 
10 (gpt) (opt) (ppb) to 

1 263 . 0~264. 5~ 7961 0.000 0.000 

1 263 . 5q263 . ~~ 30% disseminated pyrite 

271 . 5~ 293. 1~ VMO I I Mafic Volcanic: mottled light green, gray to dark green, massive fine 
grained mafic volcanic flows. Some quartz veining (1-3 cm) 

293 . 1~ 306. 0~ VGO I I Gabbro: medium grained mafic intrusive, mottled light to medium gray, 
crowded feldspar phenocrysts 

306. 0~ 3 1 1 . 0~ VMO I I Mafic Volcanic: massive, fine grained mafic volcanic flows. 

Tuesday, April1 B, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 2 for [ CARR6-2 ] 



2-31972 
~~ St Andrew Goldfields Ltd DRILLHOLE SUMMARY REPORT 
• I Hole ID: CARR6-3 Property: P JV Carr 

CARR6-3 

PROJECT: Regional SAG Reference Eastlng Northing Azimuth Core size: NO Drill Contractor: Norex Drilling Ltd. I 
TENEMENT: 981451 Local: L 0.0 Core storage: Stock Mine Drill Rig: JKS Boyles 37 I 

GRID: Expl. UTM: 539,067.00 5,377,846.00 360.0 #of Boxes: 80 Date Started: I 2/25/2006 I 
LOCATION: Central Timmins Local units: meters (m) Casing length: 48 Date Finished: 3/1/2006 I 

NTS MAP Elevation Elevation Inclination: -50.0 Logged By: N .W.R~d , M. W. LeaheYL\ 
REFERENCE: 42A19 (local) (masl) Start Depth: 0.00 Relogged By: 22l £I J'Ll / j/ 
ORIGINAL ID: PJV06-3 350.00 0.00 Final Depth: 364.00 Sampled By: b . Dunstan, G. Ros~ 7! 

I Purpose: Drilled to test interpreted splays and associated faults , from airborne high resolution and ground magnetic data, south of the (pdFzj 
I Remarks: Core logged Feb 26- March 3, 2006 I 

I Gear left: I 
*** Downhole Survey Data *** 

Depth Survey Azimuth Dip 
method True Local 

0.00 Brunton 360.0 0.0 -50 

62.00 Reflex 3.6 0.0 -49 

152.00 Reflex 6.2 0.0 -50 

360.00 Reflex 0.0 -52 

Printed: 4/18/2006 7:08:16 AM I Checked By: I Page: 1 for [CARR6-3: 



GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG 

with 

Au 
(gpt) 

PIllIOWl!ICI Mafic Volcanic: mottled light to medium gray, pillowed mafic 
'---__ -'--__ ..l.-_-L_-----'-__ '--_-'--_--'-__ -! •• _ .. _ with altered pillowed selvages. Alteration carbonate +/. albite along f------'----'-----'----'---....l-----1 

hairiine fractures. 

nger carbonate, albite alteration with disseminated pyrite. Intermixed 
white dendritic texture 

"nrn"~"nrt laths in light gray fine grained 

Tuesday, April 18, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 1 for [CARR6·3 ] 



CARR6-3 GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG POINT FTRS ASSAYS 

Depth(m) Major Units Alteration feature va lue Sample Au Au As 

from I to U1 I U2 I U3 Style Type Intns. DESCRIPTION 
10 (gpt) (opt) (ppb) 

140.3 141.30 7975 0.000 0.000 

141.7 142.60 IFD Hornblende Porphyry Dyke 

151 .2 154.00 IFD Hornblende Porphyry Dyke; 2-4% hornblende xtals in fine grained groundm 

180.4 181.40 7976 0.130 0.004 

180.60 182.40 AEO AAO Foliated alteration sect ion; light green to gray coloure, sericite albite alterati 
with minor pyrite 

1 8 1 .4~ 1 82.4~ 7977 0.24~ O .OO~ I 
1 82.4~1 84 . 1~ IPF Feldspar Porphyry; 25% white coarse irregular feldspar phenocrysts in gray I 

green groundmass. Fresh no sulphides, sharp contacts with chil l marg ins 0 

upper contact 50 degrees to core axis. 
182.40 183.4C 7978 0.000 0.000 

193.4 193.8C AAO ACO albitizied and carbonate altered section, fracture controlled, minor pyrite 

193.4 193.9C 7979 0.041 0.001 

206.0 207.0C AAO QVC light gray albitizied, carbonate and quartz veining, some breccia texture 

206.0 207. 0C 7980 0.000 0.000 

210.4 210.5C altered with 2-3%pyrite 

212.5 212.8C altered section foliated 45 degrees to core axis, weakly banded porphyry 

212.5 212.8C 7981 0.000 0.000 

222.sg 277. 9'l VMO J I Mafic Volcanic: massive medium grined equigranular thick flows. Some 
fine grained diorites 

230.7~232. 2~ AAO light gray, fine grained albite altered section, pseudo breccia with chlorit ic 
fractures and occassional qtz veins 35 degrees to core axis, trace pyrite 

230.7 232.2C 7982 0.000 0.000 

244.9 248.1C AAO fine grained gray albit ic section as above 

244.90 245.9C 7983 0.007 0.000 

245.9 246.9C 7984 0.000 0.000 

246.9 247.9C 7985 0.086 0.003 

254.00 255.5C coasre graines section, fol iated 40 degrees to core axis 

267.2 268.2C QVO three areas of narrow quartz veining 45 degrees to core axis with minor pyri 

267.20 268.2C 7986 0.00 .. O.OOC 

273.8 273. 8~ narrow shear 15 degrees to core axis 

277 .9~ 301. 5~ VMP I I Pillowed Mafic Volcanic: generally fine grained pillow flows with vesicular 
centers and altered bleached rims. Some coarse grined flow 
units.Occassional 20-50 em sections of albit izied and bleached flows. 

290.8~291 . 8q 7987 0.000\ 0.000 

301. 0~302 .0q 7988 O .OO~ 0.000 

Tuesday, April 18, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 2 for [ CARR6-3 ] 



CARR6-3 GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG POINT FTRS ASSAYS 
Depth(m) Major Units Alteration feature value Sample Au Au As 

from I to U1 I U2 I U3 Style Type Intns. DESCRIPTION 
10 (gpt) (opt) (ppb) 

301.5Q 364.0C VMX j VMH j Mafic Breccia, Mafic Hyaloclastic: 10-25% altered fragments, vesicular, 
swiris and veined in a weakly chloritizied mafic groundmass. Alte ration 
buff to light gray, carbonate/ albite with sericite. Occassional quartz 
veins and areas with siliceous matriX. Pyrite sporadic distribution, 
disseminated, veins and blebs. Alteration follow permeable areas and 
has a mottled amoebic texture of white buff overprint of gray matrix 

302.0C 303.0C 7989 0.000 0.000 

303.0C 304.00 7990 0.000 0.000 

304.00 305.00 7991 0.000 0.000 

305.0C 306.00 7992 0.01 4 0.000 

306.00 307.00 7993 0.000 0.000 

307.0C 308.00 7994 0.000 0.000 

308.00 309.00 7995 0.002 0.000 

309.0C 310.00 7996 0.000 0.000 

31 0.00 31 1.00 7997 0.01 0 0.000 

311 .0C 312.00 7998 0.089 0.003 

31 2.00 313.00 7999 0.007 0.000 

313.00 314.00 8000 0.038 0.001 

31 4.0C 315.00 7751 0.113 0.003 

31 4.10 314.50 banded section with quartz vein ing plus alteration 40 degrees to core axis 

31 5.0C 316.00 7752 0.000 0.000 

31 6.00 317.00 7753 0.000 0.000 

317.0C 318.00 7754 0.000 0.000 

31 8.00 319.00 7755 0.000 0.000 

31 9.00 320.00 7756 0.000 0.000 

320.00 321.00 7757 0.007 0.000 

321.00 322.00 7758 0.000 0.000 

322.0C 323.00 7759 0.000 0.000 

323.00 324.00 7760 0.000 0.000 

324.0C 325.00 7761 0.000 0.000 

325.0C 326.00 7762 0.000 0.000 

326.0C 327.00 7763 0.000 0.000 

327.0C 328.00 7764 0.000 0.000 

328.00 329.00 7765 0.000 0.000 

329.0C 330.00 7766 0.000 0.000 

330.00 331.00 7767 0.000 0.000 

331 .0C 332.00 7768 0.003 0.000 

332.00 333.00 7769 0.000 0.000 

Tuesday, April 18, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 3 for [ CARRS-3 1 



CARR6-3 GEOLOGICAL CORE LOG POINTFTRS ASSAYS 
Depth(m) Major Units Alteration feature value Sample Au Au As 

from I to U1 I U2 I U3 Style Type Intns. DESCRIPTION 
10 (gpt) (opt) (ppb) 

333.0 334.00 7770 O.OOC 0.000 

334.0 335.00 7771 O.OOC 0.000 

335.0 336.00 7772 O.OOC 0.000 

336.0 337.00 7773 O.OOC 0.000 

337.0 338.00 7774 O.OOC 0.000 

338.0 339.00 7775 O.OOC 0.000 

339.0 340.00 7776 O.OOC 0.000 

340.0 341 .00 7777 O.OOC 0.000 

341.0 342.00 7778 O.OOC 0.000 

342.0 343.00 7779 O.OOC 0.000 

343.0 344.00 7780 O.OOC 0.000 

364.0 End of hole 

Tuesday, April 18, 2006 ST ANDREW GOLDFIELDS Page 4 for [CARR6-3] 



Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

Company: ST. ANDREW GOLDFIELDS 
Awt(VL.--

Project: Carr (DJV -06-2) C A R.R G.-2.. -"~ 

Attn: M. Leahey 

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 11 Core samples 

submitted MAR-07-06 by . 

sample 
Number 

7951 
7952 
7953 
7954 
7955 

7956 
7957 
7958 
7959 
7960 

7961 

Au Au Check 
PPB PPB 

31 
2 

Nil 
7 

Nil 

583 
17 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Nil 

555 

2 

6W -0626-RG 1 

Date: MAR-13-06 

Certified by £),JJ~ chdv---
1 Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK lTO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 



Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

Company: 
Project: 
Attn: 

ST. ANDREW GOLDFIELDS LTD 
Carr (DJV -06-03) CARR' - 3 '/1l L L­
M. Leahey 

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 69 Core samples 
submitted MAR-07-06 by . 

sample 
Number 

7751 
7752 
7753 
7754 
7755 

7756 
7757 
7758 
7759 
7760 

7761 
7762 
7763 
7764 
7765 

Au Au Check 
PPB PPB 

113 137 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Nil 
7 

Nil 
Nil Nil 
Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Page 1 of 3 

6W-0627-RGI 

Date: MAR-14-06 

------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------
7766 Nil 
7767 Nil 
7768 3 
7769 Nil 
7770 Nil 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
7771 Nil Nil 

7772 Nil 
7773 Nil 
7774 Nil 
7775 Nil 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
7776 Nil 
7777 Nil 
7778 Nil 
7779 Nil 

7780 Nil 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Certified IJy D j~ c;~ 
I Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK ITO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 



Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

Company: ST. ANDREW GOLDFIELDS LTD 
Project: Carr (DJV-06-03) C A~'ft~ - 3 ??11vl-

Attn: M. Leahey 

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 69 Core samples 
submitted MAR-07-06 by . 

Sample 
Number 

7962 
7963 
7964 
7965 
7966 

7967 
7968 
7969 
7970 
797l 

7972 
7973 
7974 
7975 
7976 

Au Au Check 
PPB PPB 

10 
51 
10 

7 

120 

195 
2 

7 

17 
Nil 

333 
10 

3 
Nil 
130 

195 

405 

Page 2 of 3 

6W-0627-RGI 

Date: MAR-14-06 

------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------

7977 
7978 

7979 
7980 
7981 
------------------------
7982 
7983 
7984 
7985 
7986 

247 
Nil 

41 
Nil 
Nil 

31 

-----------------------
Nil 

7 

Nil 
86 

2 

106 

-------------------------- ------------------

-------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------

7987 Nil 

7988 Nil 

7989 Nil 
7990 Nil 
7991 Nil 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Certified fly ~ {!~ 
1 Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK lTO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 



Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

Company: ST. ANDREW GOLDFIELDS LTD 
Project: Carr (DJV -06-03) C PotU!. ~ - 3 1n IVL-

Attn: M. Leahey 

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 69 Core samples 
submitted MAR-07 -06 by . 

Sample 
Number 

7992 
7993 
7994 
7995 
7996 

7997 
7998 
7999 
8000 
Blank 

STD OxJ36 

Au Au Check 
PPB PPB 

14 
Nil 
Nil 

2 
Nil 

10 
89 

7 

38 
Nil 

2366 

103 

Page 3 of 3 

6W-0627-RGI 

Date: MAR -14-06 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Certified by J-~ c..a .kL; 
I Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK ITO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 
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